

SCHEDULE

Article 2(1)

APPLICATION AND MODIFICATION OF POLICE AND CRIMINAL EVIDENCE ACT 1984

Column 1 Provisions applied	Column 2 Modifications
In section 54 — subsection (1)	(i) for the words “The custody officer at a police station” there shall be substituted the words “A service policeman”;; (ii) after the word “recorded” there shall be inserted the words “in writing”; and, (iii) for the words following the words “when he” there shall be substituted the words “has been arrested under any of the service discipline Acts”;;
subsection (3)	for the words “custody officer” there shall be substituted the words “service policeman”;
subsection (4)	for the words “the custody officer” there shall be substituted the words “a service policeman”;
subsection (5)	
subsection (6)	for the words “the custody officer” wherever they occur there shall be substituted the words “a service policeman”;
subsection (6A)	for the words “is in custody at a police station or is in police detention otherwise than at a police station” there shall be substituted the words “has been arrested”;
subsection (7)	
subsection (8)	(i) at the beginning of the subsection there shall be inserted the words “Subject to subsection (9),”; and (ii) for the word “constable” there shall be substituted the words “service policeman”;
subsection (9)	(i) for the word “constable” there shall be substituted the words “service policeman”; and (ii) after the word “searched” there shall be inserted the words “but where a service policeman of the same sex is not readily available a search may be carried out by an officer, warrant officer,, non-commissioned officer or leading rate who is of the same sex as the person searched and is acting under the direction of a service policeman”.

**Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Column 1 Provisions applied	Column 2 Modifications
In section 55 — subsection (1)	(i) for the words “officer of at least the rank of superintendent” there shall be substituted the words “authorising policeman”;
subsections (2) and (3)	(ii) the omission of the words “and is in police detention”; and (iii) for the words “in police detention or in the custody of a court” there shall be substituted the words “under arrest”;
subsection (4)	for the word “officer” wherever it occurs there shall be substituted the words “authorising policeman”;
subsection (5)	for the words “officer of at least the rank of superintendent” there shall be substituted the words “authorising policeman”;
subsections (6) and (7)	for the word “constable” wherever it occurs there shall be substituted the words “service policeman”;
subsections (8) and (9)	for the words “at a police station” wherever they occur there shall be substituted the words “at a service police establishment”;
subsection (10)	for the words “the custody record relating to him shall state” there shall be substituted the words “a record shall be made in writing by a service policeman stating”;
subsection (11)	
subsection (12)	for the words “The custody officer at a police station” there shall be substituted the words “A service policeman”;
subsection (13)	
subsection (17)	(i) for the word “officer” in the definition of “drug offence search” there shall be substituted the words “authorising policeman”; and (ii) after the word “nurse” in the definition of “suitably qualified person” there shall be inserted the words “or (c) a member of the Royal Naval Medical Branch.”
In section 56 — subsection (1)	(i) the omission of the words “and is being held in custody in a police station or other premises”; and,

Column 1 Provisions applied	Column 2 Modifications
subsection (2)	(ii) for the words “and is being detained there” there shall be substituted “and where he is being detained”;
subsection (3)	(i) for the words “in police detention” there shall be substituted the words “under arrest”;
subsection (3)	(ii) for the words “serious arrestable offence” there shall be substituted the words “serious service offence”; and,
subsection (3)	(iii) for the words “officer of at least the rank of superintendent” there shall be substituted the words “authorising policeman”;
subsection (4)	(i) for the words “in custody” there shall be substituted the words “under arrest”; and
subsection (4)	(ii) for the words following the word “hours” there shall be substituted the words “from the time of his arrest”;
subsection (4)	for the word “officer” there shall be substituted the words “authorising policeman”;
subsection (5)	(i) the omission of the words “Subject to subsection (5A) below,”;
subsection (5)	(ii) for the words “an officer” there shall be substituted the words “An authorising policeman”; and
subsection (5)	(iii) for the words “serious arrestable offence” there shall be substituted the words “serious service offence”;
subsection (6)	for the words “noted on his custody record” there shall be substituted the words “recorded in writing by a service policeman”;
subsection (7)	
subsection (8)	(i) for the words “a person detained at a police station or other premises” there shall be substituted the words “an arrested person”;
subsection (8)	(ii) after the word “transferred” there shall be inserted the words “while under arrest”;
subsection (9)	
In section 58 —	
subsection (1)	(i) for the words “held in custody in a police station or other premises” there shall be substituted the words “being interviewed in connection with a serious service offence”; and

**Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Column 1 Provisions applied	Column 2 Modifications
subsection (2)	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>(ii) for the word “solicitor” there shall be substituted the words “legal adviser”;</li> <li>(i) the omission of the words “Subject to subsection (3) below,”; and</li> <li>(ii) for the words “the custody record” there shall be substituted the words “writing by a service policeman”;</li> </ul>
subsection (4)	for the word “solicitor” there shall be substituted the words “legal adviser”;
subsection (6)	for the words after the word “permitted” there shall be substituted the words “if an authorising policeman authorises it”;
subsection (7)	for the word “officer” there shall be substituted the words “authorising policeman”;
subsection (8)	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>(i) the omission of the words “Subject to subsection (8A) below,”;</li> <li>(ii) for the word “officer” there shall be substituted the words “authorising policeman”;</li> <li>(iii) the words “in police detention” shall be omitted; and</li> <li>(iv) for the words “serious arrestable offence” there shall be substituted the words “serious service offence”;</li> </ul>
subsection (9)	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>(i) the omission of the word “detained”; and</li> <li>(ii) for the words “noted on his custody record” there shall be substituted the words “recorded in writing by a service policeman”;</li> </ul>
<p>subsections (10) and (11)</p> <p>In section 61 —</p>	
subsection (1)	
subsection (2)	the omission of the words “if it is given at a time when he is at a police station”;
subsection (3)	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>(i) for the words “detained at a police station” there shall be substituted the words “under arrest”;</li> <li>(ii) for the words “officer of at least the rank of superintendent” there shall be substituted the words “authorising policeman”; and</li> </ul>

Column 1 Provisions applied	Column 2 Modifications
	(iii) for the words “a recordable offence” there shall be substituted the words “or reported for an offence under any of the service discipline Acts”;
subsection (4)	(i) for the word “officer” there shall be substituted the words “authorising policeman”; and (ii) for the words “a criminal offence” there shall be substituted the words “an offence”;
subsection (5)	for the word “officer” there shall be substituted the words “authorising policeman”;
subsection (6)	for the words after the word “convicted” there shall be substituted the words “or found guilty of an offence under the service discipline Acts”;
subsection (7)	after the word “recorded” there shall be inserted the words “in writing by a service policeman”;
subsection (7A)	(i) the omission of the words “at a police station”; (ii) for the words “an officer” there shall be substituted the words “a service policeman”; and (iii) after the word “recorded” there shall be inserted the words “in writing by a service policeman”.
In section 62 —	
subsection (1)	(i) for the words “in police detention” there shall be substituted the words “under arrest”; and (ii) for the words “a police officer of at least the rank of superintendent” there shall be substituted the words “an authorising policeman”;
subsection (1A)	(i) for the words “in police detention” there shall be substituted the words “under arrest”; and (ii) for the words “a police officer of at least the rank of superintendent” there shall be substituted the words “an authorising policeman”;
subsection (2)	(i) for the word “officer” there shall be substituted the words “authorising policeman”; and

**Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Column 1 Provisions applied	Column 2 Modifications
	(ii) for the words “recordable offence” there shall be substituted the words “serious service offence”;
subsection (3)	for the word “officer” there shall be substituted the words “authorising policeman”;
subsection (4)	
subsection (5)	for the words “an officer” there shall be substituted the words “a service policeman”;
subsection (6)	
subsection (7)	after the word “recorded” there shall be inserted the words “in writing by a service policeman”;
subsection (7A)	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>(i) the omission of the words “at a police station”;</li> <li>(ii) for the words “an officer” there shall be substituted the words “a service policeman”; and</li> <li>(iii) after the word “recorded” there shall be inserted the words “in writing by a service policeman”;</li> </ul>
subsection (9)	after the words “medical practitioner” there shall be inserted the words “or by a member of a service medical authority”;
subsection (10)	after the word “jury” there shall be inserted the words “or any officer exercising jurisdiction under the service discipline Acts”.
In section 63 —	
subsections (1) and (2)	
subsection (3)	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>(i) for paragraph (a) there shall be substituted the following paragraph —  <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>“(a) he is under arrest”; and</li> </ul> </li> <li>(ii) for the words “officer of at least the rank of superintendent” there shall be substituted the words “authorising policeman”;</li> </ul>
subsection (3A)	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>(i) for the words “a recordable offence” there shall be substituted the words “or reported for a serious service offence”; and</li> <li>(ii) for the words “the police” there shall be substituted “a service policeman”;</li> </ul>

Column 1 Provisions applied	Column 2 Modifications
subsection (3B)	for the words after the word “convicted” there shall be substituted the words “or found guilty of an offence under the service discipline Acts”;
subsection (4)	(i) for the word “officer” there shall be substituted the words “authorising policeman”; and (ii) for the words “recordable offence” there shall be substituted the words “serious service offence”;
subsection (5)	for the word “officer” there shall be substituted the words “authorising policeman”;
subsection (6)	for the words “an officer” there shall be substituted the words “a service policeman”;
subsection (7)	
subsections (8) and (8A)	after the word “recorded” wherever it occurs there shall be inserted the words “in writing by a service policeman”;
subsection (8B)	(i) the omission of the words “at a police station”; (ii) for the words “an officer” there shall be substituted the words “a service policeman”; and, (iii) after the word “recorded” there shall be inserted the words “in writing by a service policeman”.
In section 63A —	
subsection (1)	for the words “a recordable offence” there shall be substituted the words “an offence under the service discipline Acts”;
subsection (2)	
In section 64 —	
subsection (1)	
subsection (2)	for paragraph (b) there shall be substituted the following paragraph — “(b) it is decided that no proceedings under any of the service discipline Acts or any other proceedings are to be taken against him in respect of that offence.”;
subsections (3) to (6B)	
In section 65 —	(i) the insertion of “(1)” before the words “In this Part”;

**Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Column 1 Provisions applied	Column 2 Modifications
	<p>(ii) the insertion of the following definitions in the appropriate places —</p> <p>“authorising policeman” shall be construed in accordance with subsections (2) and (3) below;</p> <p>“legal adviser” means —</p> <p>(a) a person who has a general qualification within the meaning of section 71 of the Courts and Legal Services Act 1990;</p> <p>(b) an advocate or solicitor in Scotland;</p> <p>(c) a member of the Bar of Northern Ireland or a solicitor of the Supreme Court of Northern Ireland; or</p> <p>(d) a person having in any Commonwealth country or territory outside the United Kingdom rights and duties similar to those of a barrister or solicitor in England and subject to punishment or disability for a breach of professional rules;</p> <p>“serious service offence” means an offence under any of the service discipline Acts which cannot be dealt with summarily or which appears to a service policeman to be serious;</p> <p>“service discipline Acts” means the Army Act 1955, the Air Force Act 1955 and the Naval Discipline Act 1957;</p> <p>“service medical authority” means the Royal Army Medical Corps, the Royal Army Dental Corps,, Queen Alexandra’s Royal Army Nursing Corps,, the Royal Air Force Medical Branch,, the Royal Air Force Dental Branch, Princess Mary’s Royal Air Force Nursing Service, the Royal Naval Medical Branch, the Royal Naval Dental Branch or Queen Alexandra’s Royal Naval Nursing Service;</p> <p>“service policeman” means a member of the Royal Naval Regulating Branch, the Royal</p>



Column 1 Provisions applied	Column 2 Modifications
In section 117 —	<p>Marines Police,, the Royal Military Police, the Royal Air Force Police or the staff of the Royal Air Force Provost Marshal.”; and</p> <p>(iii) the insertion of the following subsections —</p> <p>“(2) Subject to subsection (3) below,, no person shall act as an authorising policeman unless he is a service policeman of or above the rank of Lieutenant (Royal Navy), Captain (Army) or Flight Lieutenant (Royal Air Force).</p> <p>(3) In any case where it is not practicable to comply with the provisions of subsection (2) above, any service policeman may act as an authorising policeman so long as he is senior in rank to the service policeman seeking authorisation.</p> <p>(4) Except for the purposes of the provisions in section 55 above (intimate searches), in any case where it is not practicable for a service policeman to seek the authorisation of an authorising policeman,, a service policeman may act as if such an authorisation had been given if he has reasonable grounds for believing or suspecting the matters which an authorising policeman is required to have reasonable grounds for believing or suspecting.”.</p> <p>for the expressions “constable”, “police officer”, or “officer”, wherever they appear, there shall be substituted the expression “service policeman”.</p>